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Overview – MONTANA TECH 
COMPONENTS

MONTANA AEROSPACE AG

Montana Aerospace is an indus-
trial group that focuses on key 
parts and technologies in the 
aerospace market with a global 
operations footprint. Montana 
Aerospace manufactures state-of-
the-art components through its 
multi-material capabilities and 
outstanding engineering compe-
tence for the aerospace industry. 

VARTA AG

VARTA AG produces and mar-
kets an extensive battery portfolio 
from microbatteries, household 
batteries, energy storage systems 
to customer-speci� c battery solu-
tions for a wide range of applica-
tions. As the group’s parent com-
pany, it operates in the business 
segments ‘Microbatteries & Solu-
tions’ and ‘Household Batteries’.

ALUFLEXPACK AG

Utilizing the industrial expertise 
of the Montana Group, Alu� ex-
pack develops and pools the re-
sources of industrial companies 
with potential. It provides strategic
support and investments in inno-
vative products, sales and R&D to 
promote these companies' growth 
and support their market posi-
tions.

MONTANA AEROSPACE AGALUFLEXPACK AGVARTA AG





Key financials

KEY FIGURES OF THE MONTANA TECH COMPONENTS GROUP

OVERVIEW OF THE LATEST QUARTERS

(in T€) audited according to IFRS 1–3/2020 1–3/2021 Change

 in T€

Change

 in %

Net sales 447,912 432,166 -15,746 -3,5%

EBITDA 70,862 75,380 4,518 6,4%

% of net sales 15,8% 17,4%

EBIT 42,129 31,355 -10,774 -25,6%

% of net sales 9,4% 7,3%

EBT 28,353 33,763 5,411 19,1%

Net income 15,892 19,059 3,167 19,9%

Employees 11,154 10,666 -488 -4,4%

(in T€) audited according to IFRS Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 Q1 2021

Net sales 326,330 344,259 363,802 447,912 403,042 436,288 435,787 432,166

EBITDA 39,496 51,158 61,376 70,862 55,683 61,734 83,723 75,380

EBIT 16,018 27,716 -1,357 42,129 24,023 27.322 21,328 31,355

EBT 8,325 39,608 -1,143 28,353 20,913 16,609 4,652 33,763

Net income 5,617 29,931 -2,368 15,892 13,554 1,275 -634 19,059

Employees 8,494 9,135 9,572 11,154 10,621 10,688 10,689 10,666



Dear Shareholders,
Dear Ladies and Gentlemen,

Management Report –
Analysis of the results

MONTANA GROUP – RESULT AS OF MARCH 31st, 2021

In the �rst quarter of the 2021 �nancial year, the MONTANA 
Group and its divisions earned total revenues of € 432.2 million 
(-3.5% versus 31 March 2020). �e decrease in revenues compared 
to the same period of the preceding year was due to the global coro-
navirus pandemic crisis, which had hardly a�ected the Montana 
Tech Components Group in the �rst quarter of 2020. �e Group 
closed the �rst quarter of 2021 with an EBITDA of € 75.4 million 
(+6.4%). �e EBITDA margin as at 31 March 2021 stood at 17.4% 
(Q1/2020: 15.8%).

DIVISION INFORMATION

�e initial public o�ering of MONTANA AEROSPACE AG on 
the SIX Swiss Exchange on 12 May 2021 was the third successful 
IPO of the Montana Tech Components Group. �e opening price 
of CHF 29.00 exceeded the o�er price of CHF 25.65 by a solid 
13.06%, and the �rst day of trading closed at CHF 34.90. Montana 
Aerospace attained a market capitalisation of approximately CHF 
1.5 billion based on the much higher share price. Montana Tech 
Components AG remains the majority shareholder of the company, 
holding a stake of 58.2%. A total of 19,727,096 new shares were 
placed through the public o�ering of which 2,573,099 shares from 
Montana Tech Components’ portfolio were used for the over-alloca-
tion option. �e shares are traded on the SIX Swiss Exchange (SIX) 
under ISIN CH1110425654 and the symbol “AERO”. A lock-up 
period of twelve months has been agreed with the members of the 
management board who own shares, and of 24 months with MON-
TANA Tech Components AG as the sole shareholder.

Montana Aerospace intends to use the major portion (some 60%) 
of the net proceeds for inorganic growth programmes that include 
strategic acquisitions to further consolidate the supply chain and 
generate attractive synergies and income. �e Group acts in accord-
ance with clear goals developed together with OEMs and Tier 
1 suppliers to intensify cooperation and advance the integration of 
important services and products into the Group’s value chain. �e 

remaining part of the net proceeds (some 40%) will be used for 
organic growth. Most of these expansion activities are based on con-
tracts already in place and were started before even announcing the 
IPO.

In the �rst quarter of 2021, there were �rst signs of the aerospace 
industry starting to gradually recover from the coronavirus crisis 
while the trend in the automotive industry continued to move in the 
direction of electromobility. �e Energy division also performed well, 
and surpassed the projections of the management. Consequently, the 
Montana Aerospace Group exceeded the projected �gures for sales 
revenues and operating EBITDA in the �rst quarter of 2021.

VARTA AG posted a year-on-year rise in consolidated sales reve-
nues of 2.9% up from € 198.5 million to € 204.3 million for 
Q1 2021. Adjusted consolidated EBITDA was € 59.9 million 
which is 15.9% higher than in the �rst quarter of 2020 (€ 51.7 mil-
lion). Sales revenues in the segment Lithium-Ion Solutions & Micro-
batteries rose by 2.7% to € 121.9 million, and Household Batteries 
increased by 3.4% to € 82.4 million (2020: € 79.7 million), with 
major contributions coming from Energy Storage Systems where 
revenues doubled versus the same period of the preceding year.

“With the listing on SIX, we have returned to our Swiss roots and strengthened our capital base, meaning that 
we are well-prepared to successfully continue our strategic course,” said CEO Markus Nolte on the �rst day of 
trading of Montana Aerospace AG (f.l.t.r. Michael Tojner, CFO Michael Pistauer)
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�e trend in 2021 is expected to continue on a positive note consid-
ering the structural growth in our core markets, our strong market 
position there, and major investments in the expansion of produc-
tion capacities. New customer projects and orders in hand in the 
business area “CoinPower” will also fuel growth in the second half 
of the year. �e segment “Microbatteries & Solutions” was renamed 
“Lithium-Ion Solutions & Microbatteries”, thus emphasizing our 
focus on the lithium-ion battery business that will contribute to fur-
ther dynamic growth. 

ALUFLEXPACK AG, which is listed on the SIX Swiss Exchange, 
continued to expand in the �rst quarter attaining net sales revenues 
of € 62.5 million in the �rst three months of 2021. �is corresponds 

to an increase in 12.7% compared to the same period of the preced-
ing year (€ 55.5 million). Adjusted for consolidation e�ects from the 
Polish subsidiary acquired in September 2020, organic net sales rev-
enues increased by 8.8% compared to the �rst quarter of 2020. �e 
solid growth is based on a sustained stable demand in most of the 
company’s end markets. However, repeated lockdowns and strict dis-
tancing rules in several of the Group’s geographic areas negatively 
a�ected demand for pharmaceutical packaging in the �rst quar-
ter. Preparations for the € 65 million expansion project in Croatia 
are going according to plan. �e new capacities will start operations 
in the fourth quarter of 2022 and are expected to generate additional 
sales of more than € 100 million per year starting from 2025. In its 
report for the �rst quarter, the management con�rmed the outlook 
for the �nancial year 2021: net sales revenues are expected to range 
from € 260 to € 270 112million and EBITDA before one-o� e�ects 
from € 40 to 43 million. 

OUTLOOK

�e MONTANA TECH COMPONENTS Group closed the �rst 
quarter in line with projections and the coronavirus crisis did not 
have any major impacts on earnings thanks to the strong diversi-
�cation of the Group and its divisions. �e success of the initial 
public o�ering in 2021 of Montana Aerospace AG marks a another 
milestone in the history of the Group. �e MONTANA TECH 
COMPONENTS Group expects the positive trend to continue in 
the �nancial year 2021.

�e RC-17 machine in Drniš (Croatia) is the heart of our foil production for co�ee capsules.
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Finances

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF MARCH 31st, 2021

ASSETS (in T€) audited according to IFRS 31.12.2020 31.03.2021

Intangible assets 307,718 308,071

Property. plant and equipment 1,283,865 1,331,332

Financial assets 197,860 216,941

Other assets and receivables 82,726 82,675

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 1,872,169 1,939,019

Inventories 377,422 404,403

Trade receivables 231,558 250,674

Other assets and receivables 129,019 140,846

Cash and cash equivalents 278,010 169,801

CURRENT ASSETS 1,016,009 965,724

TOTAL ASSETS 2,888,178 2,904,743

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS´ EQUITY (in T€) audited according to IFRS 31.12.2020 31.03.2021

Equity attributable to owners of MTC AG 697,811 715,267

Non controlling interests 309,526 323,118

SHAREHOLDERS´EQUITY 1,007,337 1,038,386

Liabilities to �nancial institutions 450,440 434,988

Other �nancial liabilities 454,300 462,941

Deferred tax liabilities 39,536 46,374

Provisions 9,243 9,231

Employee bene�ts 111,789 104,800

Accruals 723 807

Other liabilities 97,915 94,129

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,163,946 1,153,270

Liabilities to �nancial institutions 60,360 127,795

Other �nancial liabilities 59,870 46,335

Provisions 35,322 23,473

Employee bene�ts 48,524 57,024

Trade payables 253,643 206,731

Accruals 85,496 78,300

Other liabilities 173,679 173,431

CURRENT LIABILITIES 716,895 713,088

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,880,841 1,866,357

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS´ EQUITY 2,888,178 2,904,743
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AS OF MARCH 31st, 2021

(in T€) audited according to IFRS 1-3/2020 1-3/2021

NET SALES 447,912 432,166

Change in �nished and un�nished goods 12,496 28,328

Own work capitalised 3,886 3,429

Other operating expenses 20,895 26,052

Cost of materials, supplies and services -237,587 -245,755

Personnel expenses -111,307 -109,222

Other operating expenses -65,433 -59,617

EBITDA 70,862 75,380

Depreciation and amortisation -28,734 -44,025

EBIT 42,129 31,355

Interest income and expenses -5,772 -5,849

Other �nancial result – net -8,004 8,257

FINANCIAL RESULT -13,776 2,408

INCOME BEFORE TAX 28,353 33,763

Income tax expenses -12,461 -14,704

NET INCOME 15,892 19,059

THEREOF:

Shareholders of  MTC AG 7,195 4,879

Non controlling interests 8,697 14,180

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31st, 2021 (short form)

(in T€) audited according to IFRS 1-3/2020 1-3/2021

Cash �ow from operating activities -5,633 -17,186

Cash �ow from investing activities -244,910 -128,273

Cash �ow from �nancing activities 77,277 36,545

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS -173,266 -108,913

Cash and cash equivalents as of January 1st 412,279 278,010

E�ect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 844 704

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31st 239,857 169,801
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Information about the Company

FINANCIAL CALENDAR 2021/2022

August 24, 2021 Report on the 2nd quarter of 2021
November 24, 2021 Report on the 3rd quarter of 2021
April 11, 2022 Report on the 4th quarter of 2021
May 31, 2022 Report on the 1st quarter of 2022

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT:

Stephanie Guggenberger

Finance & Accounting

Tel.: +43 1 961 0692 146 / Fax: +43 1 961 0832
ir@montanatechcomponents.com
www.montanatechcomponents.com

IMPRESSUM

Editor: MONTANA Tech Components AG, 
 Alte Aarauerstrasse 11, CH-5734 Reinach
Photos: Alu�expack AG, SIX Swiss Exchange
Design: Gottfried Ebner
Layout: �ammen.at  

�is document has been prepared and published by Montana Tech Components AG (CHE-101.187.700), Alte 
Aarauerstrasse 11, CH-5734 Reinach AG (hereinafter “MTC”) on the basis of publicly available information, 
internally generated data and other sources. Although the information contained in this document is derived 
from sources believed by MTC to be reliable, MTC shall not be liable or guarantee for the correctness, accuracy, 
and completeness of the information. �e information contained herein may be incomplete or summarized. 
�e information, analyses, forecasts, etc. contained in this document are for nonbinding information purposes 
only and are based on the state of knowledge of the persons entrusted with the preparation at the editorial 
deadline [May 2021]. Any liability in connection with the preparation of this document, in particular for the 
accuracy, completeness, timeliness or correctness of its contents or for the occurrence of the forecasts made 
therein, in particular therefore for the calculated yield expectations, is excluded. Neither the MTC nor its admi-
nistrative boards, its representatives or employees, nor any other persons entrusted with the preparation of this 
documentation, or from which this document can be obtained, are expressly or tacitly liable for or guarantee 
the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or correctness of the information.

�is document does not constitute a prospectus within the meaning of Article 652a or Article 1156 of the Swiss 
Code of Obligations (OR). �is document does not constitute either an o�er or an invitation to buy or sell 
any securities whatsoever, nor does this document or anything therein constitute the basis for any contract or 
obligation of any kind. In particular, the information contained therein does not constitute either a contractual 
basis nor subject of a legal transaction. Should this document contain any investment opportunities (equities, 
bonds and the like), it is pointed out that these are associated with high risks, in particular market risks,  
currency risks and interest rate risks.

�is document should not be used as the basis for an investment decision regarding the represented company. 
MTC encourages potential investors to seek advice on investments and their tax consequences before acquiring 
an investment opportunity speci�ed in this document. �e information contained in this document does not 
constitute any advice and should not be regarded as a substitute for speci�c advice on a speci�c investment 
decision in individual cases.

Neither MTC, its administrative boards, representatives or its employees nor any other persons who are entrusted 
with the preparation of this documentation or from whom this document can be obtained shall be liable for 
direct or indirect damages of any kind resulting from the use of this document or its content. Liability for 
printing errors is also excluded.

By providing this document, MTC does not assume liability for providing the recipient with access to further 
information or to correct any inaccuracies or omissions that become evident. MTC reserves the right to make 
changes to this document, remove content or to add new content at any time. �is document may contain 

statements relating to future developments and represent forward-looking statements or which may be deemed 
to be forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are identi�able with expressions such as “align”, 
“estimate”, “anticipate”, “expect”, “intend”, “aim at”, “may”, “will”, “plan”, “follow” or “should” or similar 
terms. �ese forward-looking statements contain statements that are not historical facts or which are not pro-
vable by reference to past events. Forecasts are subject to various predictable and unpredictable risks and uncer-
tainties, as they relate to events and/or depend on circumstances which may or may not occur in the future. In 
the event of the occurrence of these risks and uncertainties or in the event that the underlying expectations do 
not materialize and/or assumptions made prove to be incorrect, the actual events, both positive and negative, 
may signi�cantly di�er from the forward-looking statements implied or scenarios referred to. �e forward- 
looking statements are based on current estimates made to the best of our knowledge and assumptions made by 
MTC which may subsequently prove to be inaccurate. �e addressees should not place their con�dence in these 
forward-looking statements. MTC assumes no responsibility for updating these forward-looking statements 
and opinions or for correcting or modifying them in light of developments which di�er from those anticipated.
�e contents of this document are protected by copyright. �e contents of this document are provided exclu-
sively for information purposes and may not be reproduced, duplicated in whole or in part, distributed to 
other persons and/or saved in information systems used for data transfer without the prior authorization of the 
author. �is document is intended for distribution to or from Great Britain only to persons who are considered 
to be entitled persons, or are deemed to be released persons under Great Britain's Financial Services Act 1986 
or ordinances based thereof, or to persons described under Article 11 (3) of the Financial Services Act 1986 
(Investment Advertisements) (Exemptions) or 1996 (in the currently valid version) and is not intended to 
be directly or indirectly transmitted to any other group of persons. In case of changes of applicable laws, in 
particular by the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, the relevant provisions of the amended laws shall 
apply mutatis mutandis.

Without the prior written consent of MTC, neither this document nor a copy thereof may be brought to, 
transmitted or distributed in the United States of America, Canada, Japan or their respective territories or pos-
sessions, nor may it be distributed to US persons or to a person residing in Canada or Japan. �e distribution 
of this document in other countries may be restricted by law and persons who possess this document shall be 
required by MTC to stay informed of any applicable restrictions and comply with them accordingly. Failure 
to observe these restrictions may constitute a violation of the US or Canadian securities laws or the laws of 
other countries. We ask persons residing in other countries to please comply with applicable restrictions in the 
relevant legal system.

�is exclusion of liability applies to MTC as well as to a�liated companies, even if these are not mentioned in 
this document. �e substantive Swiss law shall apply under the exclusion of con�ict-of-law rules. Sole jurisdiction 
is the registered o�ce of MTC.

DISCLAIMER
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www.montanatechcomponents.com




